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  *  *  * 2022, 2023 & 2024 MBC Planned EVENTS  *  *  * 

 
Saturday & Sunday, November 12 & 13, 2022, The Midwest Borzoi Club will be holding AKC Lure Trials and Tests for 
AKC sighthounds. New Location: Academy of Model Aeronautics,5161 E Memorial Drive, Muncie, IN 47302.  Secretary 
Amy Sikula. $20 early entries close November 9.  Day of event entry fee $40 (trial and tests), closes 8am day of event.  
Roll-call for trial and JC and QC tests is 8:30 am.  Premium on the MBC website www.midwestborzoiclub.org  
 
Saturday May 27, 2023, MBC concurrent specialty show outdoors at Kalamazoo MI. Borzoi judge Jon Titus Steele. 
Sweepstakes Judge Joyce Law. Show chairperson Frank Zajac. Trophy chairperson Anne Midgarden.  MBC annual 
membership meeting after the judging. 
  
MBC concurrent Specialty show outdoors at Caledonia WI August 12, 2023.  Borzoi judge Prudence Hlatky.  
Sweepstakes judge Kristi Arnquist. Show chairperson Pam Leichtnam.  Trophy chairperson Diane Bilak 
 
Saturday May 25, 2024, MBC concurrent specialty show outdoors at Kalamazoo MI. Borzoi judge TBD. Sweepstakes 
Judge Judy Dennis. Show chairperson Frank Zajac. Trophy chairperson Jamie Bobrowski.  MBC annual membership 
meeting after the judging.. 
  

Patricia Murphy is our Breeder Referral contact.  Please let Pat know when you have puppies and/or adults for sale.  Pat 
gets inquiries from persons wanting a borzoi, and would like to send them on to those MBC members who have borzoi 
available 

 
Would you like to be an officer or board member ? Contact Sandra Hilbert who is the chairperson of the nominating 
committee and volunteer. 

 

http://www.midwestborzoiclub.org/
http://www.midwestborzoiclub.org/
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Members News 
 
Betty Jacqueline Veitch March 7, 1934 - September 6, 2022. Betty raised several children, held jobs outside her home, 
showed and coursed Borzoi and Whippets.  A member of MBC since the 1970s, she served MBC as a board member and 
as a member of several committees, but is best known for her nearly 40 years working as the MBC lure coursing trial 
secretary.  Betty helped start the lure coursing program for MBC.  This was in the days before computers.  The trial 
secretary had to type the premiums on a typewriter, print and mail the premiums to exhibitors.  All paperwork during the 
trials were done by hand, and mailed to the ASFA records person.  Betty was well known for her neat handwriting, her 
accuracy, patience, and good humor.  She trained many of us to do the job of field trial clerk and field trial secretary. 
 
Welcome New MBC Members: Claire Breen of Grand Rapids MI,  Patricia Mandernach of St Clair Shores MI, Mia 
Paletta of Chicago, Steven Rush & Migdiel Hiram Moretta of Madison WI 
 
Rebecca Drollinger / Envious 
     I finished my homebred girl, Ch. Envious the Final Hour. She finished with 4 majors. 
 
Jon & Nancy Reimer / Windrift 
Our first time out this fall was the MBC specialty weekend in September. Flynn (Windrift Take It to the Limit JC) was Winners 
Dog, Best of Winners, and Best in Bred By for 5 points.  Then we did the coursing. Dory (DC Windrift Light My Fire JC, SC) 
was first in Veterans both days for points towards her LCX. Flynn earned a leg towards his SC title but didn't place. Piper 
(Ch Windrift Young at Heart JC) earned points towards her FC and a SC leg.  The next weekend we did ASFA coursing 
and Piper earned a 1st placement to start that title.  We should have lots of titles to work on next year. 
 
Cindy & Mike Michalak / Bon-Ton 
     Bon-Ton Borzoi has a few things to share that I have not mentioned. At the end of May, Bon-Ton’s Lagniappe Zaktarulon 
BCAT became a bronze level Grand Champion. Our little boy Novgorod High Noon Ronan Zorticus Bon-Ton (Zorro) picked 
up his second major under Danelle Brown in Chattanooga on September 18, which left him needing two singles to finish. 
Luckily, we had Zorro entered in Franklin, TN the following week and picked up those two singles winning WD/OHBOB on 
the 24th (judge Johnny Shoemaker) and WD/BOS (judge Linda Hurlebaus) the 25th to finish. Zorro just turned 16 months 
old and has been winning fast and furious in the likes of our lovely Zydeco. 
     Other exciting news is that our homebred singleton (Zaktarulon) sired a lovely litter of five (three girls, two boys) with a 
lovely girl from the Boston, MA area. They were born June 12th and while we originally were only going to take a stud fee, 
decided at the last minute to take one of the boys. That is Bon-Ton’s Zirconium Sheer Brilliance (Zircon). He is making his 
debut at the Tennessee Valley KC show in Knoxville, November 5-6 in the 4-6 months puppy class.  
     Time sure flies as our girl Zenda will turn 11 and Zydeco 9 in February. Zabigail and Zsa Zsa continue to thrive chasing 
bunnies in our 5-acre yard. 
 
Joan Tierney / Jetco 
Due to covid shutdowns followed by my two knee replacement surgeries, Higgins had a 2-year hiatus from the obedience 
game.  This past summer, the two of us returned to classes, and in August, Higgins completed his Novice obedience title 
in two more trials.  He is now officially Meyta Prof Higgins, CD BN FDC CGC JC.  Now he can take a break and sister 
Audrey (DC Meyta Auroral's Audrey SC CGC) gets to start her obedience career. 
 
Amy & Chuck Sikula / Highgarden 
So far 2022 has been a blast!  Our “Uthyr” is now CH Highgarden Uthyr Pendragon SC, finishing a conformation title as 
well as obtaining some lure coursing points, and his Senior Coursing title.  Uthyr’s sire, “Banner”, CH Highgarden Teine 
Simply Faberge JC is nearing his eleventh birthday.  He’s a little slower these days, but still enjoys going for walks with his 
co-owner and is always up for a car ride.  Our “Esper” made us proud at the MBC fall specialty by taking Best Veteran in 
Sweeps and Select Bitch from the regular Veteran class under breeder judge Dr. Jim Sillers.  She looked lovely and was 
well handled by our friend Mia Paletta.   Her daughter, Teine Highgarden Relativity “Rela” was also at the specialty, 
handled by her owner, Neil Trilokekar.  He presented her beautifully and won Winner’s Bitch.  We had a lovely time at the 
specialty spending time with both old and new friends.  Finally, this fall we are expecting puppies at Highgarden!  Our 
lovely “Foxy” CH K-C Windsheer Crazy On You was bred to Anne Midgarden’s “Ghost” DC Teine Ghost Dancer SC, and 
we are expecting puppies around Thanksgiving. 
 
Steve & KC Artley / Tahoe 
Our self red female, Skye, Desertwinds Aruzia Fun With Tahoe’s Skye CGC RN, earned her Rally Intermediate (RI) in 3 
trials on one weekend.  “George”, Windrift Longshot At Tahoe JC, finished his Bronze Grand Championship. 
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Ginger Jones / Rivervue Borzoi 
 The best news here for me is after 46 years at Ford Motor Company, I’ve officially retired. Yeah!!! 
Looking forward to what retirement life has to offer. 
 On the show front, GCHS Aruzia Joyous Pennyroyal at Rivervue took most of the summer off while we tried hard 
for puppies one more time.  Evidently, Penny wants no part of motherhood and prefers her limelight in the ring. Penny 
always gets her way. In September, I actually took a week vacation spent up north near Ludington with my family. First 
vacation in 4 years. Nice respite! Although it rained the entire time we were there, the get away was restful and rejuvenating 
– just what I needed. 
 Although entered both days for the Monroe Kennel Club shows October 1st and 2nd with both Penny and Natalie 
(Rivervue the Soloist) we had to skip the Saturday show for a vet emergency – staples required in Riven’s (Jantar Myst at 
Rivervue) foreleg where a squirrel won that battle. For the Sunday Monroe show Penny was Best of Breed and Natalie Best 
of Winners for a single point under judge Mr. Jean Tremblay. Natalie now needs just 3 single points as of this writing to 
complete her championship. Looking forward to accomplishing that with her at the November Kalamazoo cluster or at the 
December Ingham county shows in Lansing. Fingers crossed! 

Wishing everyone a Happy Thanksgiving spent with your loved ones and a most Merry Christmas to all!! And for 
the New Year, may all your dreams come true!! 
 

Recent New Titles Earned by Borzoi Owned and/or Bred by MBC members 
 
Champion (CH) 
 
CH Auroral Aqualung Meyta (D) HP52833305, 22-Dec-2016, by GCH Auroral's Artemus ROM-C & GCH Auroral's 
Jasmine Oronzova, br: Jon & Jenni Steele, ow: Laura Hyatt & J Steele 
 
CH Avalyn Silver Ghost (D) HP51622905, 23-Apr-2016, by GCH Vitrina Constellation & GCH Avalyn Nakai Regal 
Enchantress, br: Lynne Bennett & Rachel Bennett, ow: Lynne Bennett & Barbaranne Benjamin & Rachel Bennett 
 
CH Berkshyr Fancy Colours CA CGC (D) HP59808601, 23-Apr-2020, by CH Estet Classic Luchezar & GCH Estet Classic 
Prichuda At Berkshyr, br: Mike & Diane Bilak, ow: Andrea Scasserra 
 
CH Dana Dan Chanel (B) HP61806501, 05-Oct-2020, by CH Dion's Zodiac & CH Dana Dan Guinevere V Twin Elms, br: 
Dana Thompson & Ardietta Thompson, ow: Dana Thompson 
 
CH Dreamway Teine Vitrina Art Of Racing In The Rain JC (D) HP59686901, 03-Apr-2020, by GCH Vitrina Fiero & CH 
Teine Zharkov Best Of Luck, br: Melissa Patterson & Anne MIdgarden, ow: Valori Trantanella 
 
CH Envious The Final Hour (B) HP60325201, 09-Jul-2020, by GCHB Estet Classic Timofei  & CH Katz Orb Of Deception, 
br: Rebecca Heighton-Drollinger & Phillip Drollinger, ow: Rebecca Drollinger & Brenda Belmonte 
 
CH Jubilee Connect The Dots (D) HP56365006, 08-Jun-2018, by GCH Jubilee Glacier Ozlandia SC & GCHB DC Jubilee 
Drop Of Golden Sun SC FCH ROM-C, br/ow:  Cindi Gredys, 
 
CH Jubilee Vt Enjoy The Show SC (B) HP56365002, 08-Jun-2018, by GCH Jubilee Glacier Ozlandia SC & GCHB DC 
Jubilee Drop Of Golden Sun SC FCH ROM-C, br/ow: Cindi Gredys 
 
CH Novgorod High Noon Ronan Zorticus Bon-Ton (D) HP62851405,  24-05-2021, by GCH Novgorod High Noon Owen – 
Svershin’s Boyana @ Novgorod High Noon, breeder Janice Haldi & Lyn Hoflin, owner Cynthia Michalak 
 
 
Grand Champion (GCH) 
 
GCH Chihawk Aashtoria Mechta For Your Eyes Only (B) HP55344505, 18-Jan-2018, by GCH Chihawk Incredible 
Dreamboat & CH Aashtoria Mechta Smoke Gets In Your Eyes, br: Tami Marshall & Robin Riel & Marilyn McGraw, ow: 
Tami Marshall & Peggy Marshall 
 
GCH Chrysalis Playing On My Heart Strings BCAT (B) HP57859006, 13-Apr-2019, by GCH Estet Classic Yarolik At 
Chrysalis ROM-C & GCH Chrysalis The Call Of Wings BN CD, br/ow: Pamela  Leichtnam 
 
GCH Sunburst Symar Paladin JC (D) HP54200202, 08-Aug-2017, by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC LCM CGC & CH 
Sunburst Ellicit Dream JC, br: Sydney Burnside & Mark Burnside & Garnett Thompson, ow: Chris Moyer & Kelly Brunarski 
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GCH Teine Bruno Magli JC (D) HP56255403, 17-Jul-2018, by CH Borzowski's Magical Mirage JC ROM & FC Teine 
Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, br/ow Anne Midgarden 
 
Grand Champion Bronze (GCHB) 
 
GCHB Bon-Ton's Lagniappe Zaktarulon BCAT (D) HP53106101, 20-Feb-2017, by GCHG Lagniappe Cajun Zydeco Bon-
Ton BCAT & CH Edenrock Calaron Zenda Bon-Ton, br: Cynthia Michalak & Michael Michalak & Dedra Jones & Gregory 
Jones, ow: Cynthia & Michael Michalak  
 
GCHB Dunroving Axl Rose Melockoff (D) HP57235305, 04-Dec-2018, by GCH Windrift Wild Accusations JC ROM-C & 
GCH Phaedra Ushara DE CGC, br: Corissa Fanning, ow: Gale Snoddy 
 
GCHB Windrift Longshot At Tahoe JC (D) HP51224803, 03-May-2016, by GCH DC Windrift Tahoe Chances Are SC FCH 
ROMX-C & GCH Windrift Need You Tonight JC ROM-C, br: Jonathan Reimer & Nancy Reimer, ow: Steven Artley & K C 
Artley 
 
Grand Champion Silver 
GCHS Kinobi Angels Of Fenway At Bel Vento SC (B) HP57891107, 09-Jun-2019, by CH Kyrov-Horse And Hound Heed 
Your Heart Kinobi & CH Kinobi Sneak Preview SC, br: Rebecca Peters-Campbell, ow: Victoria Cassano 
 
Companion Dog (CD) 
Meyta Prof Higgins CD BN FDC JC CGC (D) HP52191702, 24-Jun-2016, by GCH Auroral's Artemus ROM-C & Meyta 
Blackmoor Cinderella Rokafella, br: Laura Hyatt & Karen Wilkin, ow: Joan Tierney   
 
Rally Intermediate (RI) 
CH Majenkir When You Wish Upon A Star RI (D) HP55919404, 11-May-2018, by GCHG Majenkir Bookstor Spellbinder & 
Majenkir Mericlone, br: Karen Staudt-Cartabona, ow: Robin & Jerry Clancy 
 
Temperament Test (ATT) 
GCHG Soyara's Devilish Delilah ATT (B) HP50099006, 23-Sep-2015, by CH Soyara's Smoke And Mirrors & GCHB 
Soyara's Karmen Fantasy ROM-C, br/ow: Prudence & Gregory Hlatky,  
 
 
Junior Courser (JC) 
 
Runtuff Drunken Turtle Pie JC (D) HP60991105, 09-Aug-2020, by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC CGC LCM & GCH DC 
Runtuff Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, br:  Kristen Suhrenbrock & Josie Haumont & Leonore Abordo, ow: Hannah 
DeRezza 
 
Runtuff Just So As American As Apple Pie JC (B) HP60991107, 09-Aug-2020, by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC CGC 
LCM & GCH DC Runtuff Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, br:  Kristen Suhrenbrock & Josie Haumont & Leonore Abordo, ow: 
Kristen Suhrenbrock 
 
Runtuff Pumpkin Pie JC (B) HP60991102, 09-Aug-2020, by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC CGC LCM & GCH DC 
Runtuff Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, br:  Kristen Suhrenbrock & Josie Haumont & Leonore Abordo, ow: Allison Flinn 
 
 
Senior Courser (SC) 
GCHS Kinobi Angels Of Fenway At Bel Vento SC (B) HP57891107, 09-Jun-2019, by CH Kyrov-Horse And Hound Heed 
Your Heart Kinobi & Kinobi Sneak Preview SC, br: Rebecca Peters-Campbell, ow: Victoria Cassano 
 
Coursing Ability (CA) 
CH Petya Svershin Hallow's Big Moon Cucurbita Maxima JC CA (D) HP61865503, 03-Jan-2021, by DC Svershin's Zenovi 
SC CA & CH Twin Elms Sochelnik V Svershin JC, br: Karen Berry & Terry Doane, ow: Barbara Danieli & Lynne Bennett 
 
BCAT (100 yard test run) 
 
GCH Chrysalis Playing On My Heart Strings BCAT (B) HP57859006, 13-Apr-2019, by GCH Estet Classic Yarolik At 
Chrysalis ROM-C & GCH Chrysalis The Call Of Wings BN CD, br/ow: Pamela  Leichtnam 
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Kinobi Brodny As Time Goes By BCAT CGC TKN (D) HP59583301, 04-Feb-2020, by CH Kyrov-Horse And Hound Heed 
Your Heart Kinobi & CH Kinobi Brodny La Vie En Rose,  br: Rebecca Peters-Campbell & Carol Vogel & Frederick Vogel, 
ow: Shari & Tim Moore 
 
CH Kinobi Zhelannyje May There Always Be Sunshine JC SC BCAT (D) HP55882707, 14-May-2018, by GCH DC Avalon 
Druid Dance Willowind FDC SC BCAT THD CGCA CGCU TKN SORC2 GRC ROM & GCH DC Attaway-Kinobi Gala 
Margarita SC, br: Rebecca Peters-Campbell,  ow: Deborah Vidaver-Cohen & Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
Scent Work Interior Excellent (SIE) 
RACH Konstantin Russian Burgandy CDX BN GO RM4 RAE3 NAP OJP FCAT SWN SBNE SCE SIE CGC TKN (D) 
HP50960708, 10-Jan-2016, by GCHG Greyhaven This Rough Magic SC CGC FCH & GCH Konstantin's Summertime BN 
RI ROM-C, br: Karen Haberkorn & Lois Hough, ow: Karen Haberkorn 
 
Canine Good Citizen (CGC) 
CH Chrysalis Star Of My Heart CGC (B) HP57859004, 13-Apr-2019, by GCH Estet Classic Yarolik At Chrysalis ROM-C & 
GCH Chrysalis The Call Of Wings CD BN, br: Pamela Leichtnam, ow: Darcy Ferrentino & Pamela J Leichtnam 
 
Therapy Dog Excellent (THDX) 
FC Starswift Legacy Of The Force RA SC BCAT THDX DN CGCA TKA (D) HP54591502, 17-Oct-2017, by GCH DC 
Starswift Let Freedom Ring BN RE SC BCAT THDD CGCA TKA FCH VFCH & GCH Starswift Lightning Quick SC FCH 
ROMX, br: Jamie Bobrowski, ow: Martine Burton & Josee Burton & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
      - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 

MBC coursing practice, conformation match and picnic, August 20, 2022 
 
MBC sponsored a coursing practice and conformation fun match for Borzoi, plus a pot luck lunch, at Erie Metro Park, 
Rockwood MI, From chairperson Jamie Bobrowski:  We had a fun match at the MBC picnic this weekend. It was a nice, 
laid back, first time in the ring for many. Gabriel (Starswift Angelic Trickster) was Best in Match under judge Ginger Jones. 
He was piloted by his co-owner Katie O'Neill. There was an entry of 6 males and 4 females for the match. BIG thank you 
to Ginger Jones for judging our fun match and being so patient with all the new handlers and their puppies, especially with 
the rain! We appreciated all your tips and advice. Thank you to the officers Anne Midgarden, Amy Sikula and Francis 
Zajac, As well as members Ameera Finkelstein Hoffman, Raphael Finkelstein, Kevin Hoffman for the great day!  We also 
have 2 new member applications Katie O'Neill and Magdalena Krasny.  It was nice seeing some new faces as well! 
 Conformation Match Results 
4 – 7 month puppy dogs: 
Best Puppy 1) “Gabriel” Starswift Angelic Trickster, Katie O’Neill. 

2) “Jack” Starswift Unfinished Business, Jamie Bobrowski & Yelana Papp. 
3) “Eli” Starswift Angelic Fire, Francis Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski. 
4) “Rocky” Berkshyr Landslide at Mystique, Ameera & Kevin Hoffman & Raphael Finkelstein. 

8 – 12 month puppy dogs 
1) “Geddy” Teine Rush Through Time, Anne Midgarden. 

Adult Dogs 
1) “Uthyr” CH Highgarden Uthyr Pendragon SC, Amy Sikula. 

4 – 7 month puppy bitches: 
1) “Amara” Starswift Out of the Darkness, Jamie Bobrowski. 

8 – 12 month puppy bitches 
Best Opposite Sex 1) “Alice” Teine If You Go Chasing Rabbits, Anne Midgarden. 

2) “Tajin” Spryfeat Infinite Zing, Jamie Bobrowski. 
3) “Vega” Teine Shining Star, Magdalena Krasny. 

 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

  
MBC SPECIALTY SHOW RESULTS 

 
Midwest Borzoi Club Independent Specialty, September 24, 2022, held at Stoney Run Park, Hebron Indiana.  Regular 
classes judge Dr James Sillers.  Puppy & Veteran Sweepstakes judge Ms Terry Anne Doane.  74 borzoi entered.  22 
class dogs entered, 18 shown, 2 excused lame, 2 absent.  26 class bitches entered, 23 shown, 3 absent.  2 veteran dogs 

https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/1220133584/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/100005581686568/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/100001465157391/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/687617309/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/687617309/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/100002018414169/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/1744926870/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/100000124895286/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/100002350083405/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/833944173402853/user/100014236600392/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZXmB-vt9bo6HYYRTty8jXopCSgheAZ6SIMI6bvOGlLLScmAp1ZgR-dFu7lpipx2LB1Z1z1VBMPCx8etji7-wme7iyp5nKrz01E_11lR2e7Bs7mvHP11wd4aNze5q3hjwRXDh-xC2U6uqcVTJMM9zPsoCZhs1Rvd_IEK58mNQq-2t7KOfweid8Y78P1jOvs6dF4E_ikfx7gE4C8qCGFz0JYM&__tn__=-%5dK-y-R
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and 2 veteran bitches entered and shown.  7 male specials entered, 6 shown, 1 absent.  15 bitch specials entered, 14 
shown, 1 absent.  25 borzoi entered in Puppy Sweepstakes, 22 shown, 3 absent.  3 borzoi entered and shown in Veteran 
Sweepstakes. 
 
Best of Breed  GCH Starswift Secret Radiance JC FCH GRC (B) HP58670903, 9/18/2019, by GCH Windrift Against All 
Odds & GCH Starswift Lightning Quick JC SC FCH ROMX, breeder/owner Jamie Bobrowski 
 
Best of Winners/Winners Dog Windrift Take It To The Limit JC HP58459701,  9/7/2019, by CH Windrift Wild 
Accusations – GCH WIndrift Uptown Girl JC, breeder/owner Jon & Nancy Reimer 
 
Best Opposite Sex  GCH Runtuff Whiskeys Rebellion JC SC (D) HP47871304, 6/19/2014 by DC RiverRun Avalon 
Whiskey In The Jar Oxota RN SC x FC Windnsatin Mo’Better Blues MC FCH VFCH VLCM, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock 
& Sandra Moore & Karla Smith DVM & Leonore Abordo, owner Kim Ketelsen & Dr Vicki Popela 
 
Winners Bitch Teine Highgarden Relativity HP59057806, 10/10/2019, by GCH Ostrov Zabava Islehaven Ceylon – Ch 
Highgaden Melancholy of Haruhi Suzumiya, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM & Amy Siluka & Charles Sikula Jr., owner Neil 
Trilokekar 
 
Reserve Winners Bitch  FC Elance Resolute's Raiya JC SC  HP54842701, 9/12/2017, by CH Elance Master And 
Commander & Elance Truth Or Dare, breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner  Leslie Walenta 
 
Reserve Winners Dog Meyta Loverboy Rome Auroral HP62426601, 2/14/2021, by Ch Auroral Aqualung Meyta - 
Katushka’s Movie Star of Meyta ,breeder Laura Hyatt & Joyce Law, owner Laura Hyatt & Jon Steele 
 
Select Dog CH Sunburst Symar Paladin JC (D) HP54200202, 8/8/2017, by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC LCM CGC & 
CH Sunburst Ellicit Dream JC, breeder Sydney Burnside & Mark Burnside & Garnett Thompson, owner Chris Moyer & 
Kelly Brunarski 
 
Select Bitch  CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC (B)  HP49272201, 5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of 
Fate SC FCH ROM & GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & Charles Sikula Jr 
 
Award of Merit  GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire SC (D) HP50820404, 12/31/2015, by GCH  Auroral's 
Artemus ROM-C & DC Teine Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Anne Midgarden 
DVM, owner  Adrianne Hopple & Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
Award of Merit  CH Katz Niamh Resolute JC (B) HP58821002, 10/28/2019, by Coburn Rolling Thunder At Katz & CH 
Katz-Kyrovs' Maybe It's Maybelline, breeder Kitty Sawyer, owner Leslie Walenta 
 
Best Puppy Teine If You Go Chasing Rabbits HP63970001, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine 
Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
Best Bred By Exhibitor Windrift Take It To The Limit JC HP58459701,  9/7/2019, by CH Windrift Wild Accusations – 
GCH WIndrift Uptown Girl JC, breeder/owner Jon & Nancy Reimer 
 
Best Veteran  CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC (B)  HP49272201, 5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist 
Of Fate SC FCH ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & Charles Sikula Jr 
 
Best Puppy In Sweepstakes Heritage MHD King of Beasts HP62620104, 4/22/2021, by Ch Avalon Ebeko Howff 
Carbonel SC – GCH Avalon Kalinka Under The Mistletoe SC, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio, owner Nayet Garcia 
-Tabraue 
 
Best Opposite Sex in Puppy Sweepstakes Starswift I’m No Angel HP64733201 2/25/2002 by Ch Starswift Teine Secret 
Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff Suffragette City MC breeder Jamie Bobrowski owner Dr Vicki Popela & Kim Ketelsen 
 
Best In Veteran Sweepstakes GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC (D) HP47829907, 6/23/2014, by DC Teine 
Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - DC Teine Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner  
Kristen Suhrenbrock 
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Best Opposite Sex In Veteran Sweepstakes CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC, (B)  HP49272201, 
5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & 
Charles Sikula Jr. 
 
Regular Classes, judge Dr James Sillers 
 
6 - 9 Months Dogs  
 
1   Tatezi Teine Pocket Full of Kryptonite HP65423103, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer 
Varvara, breeder Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey, owner Anne Midgarden DVM 

 
2.   Starswift Angelic Fire HP64733204, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff 
Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski ,owner Frances Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
3.   Starswift Itching For A Hunt At Glacier HP64733211, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC 
Teine Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Ann Katona & Ivan Lally 
 
4.  Berkshyr Landslide At Mystique HP64887001, 2/18/2022, by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda 
of Berkshyr breeder Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak, owner Ameera Hoffman & Kevin Hoffman & Raphael Finkelstein 
 
Tatezi Chock Full Of Nuts HP65423102, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer Varvara, 
breeder/owner Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey 
 
Excused Lame Starswift Angelic Trickster HP64733207, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC 
Teine Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Katie O’Neill & Jamie Bobrowski 

 
9 – 12 Months Dogs 
 
1  Teine Long And Winding Road HP63970007, 10/1/2022, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov 
Kismet SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Carly Blaugher 
 
2.   Luxor Konza Buy One Get One HP63497501, 10/6/2021, by GCHB DC Sylvan Pimlico CDX BN RE SC BCAT CGCA 
CGCU TKN ROM-C - GCH Konza Sojourn In A Gadda Da Vida SC CA, breeder Kelley Frary & Kay Cassella, owner 
Kelley Frary  
 
3.   MHD Eye Of The Tiger Avalon HP64165505, 11/19/2021, by MHD Love Handles Avalon Perlova – Riverrun Runtuff 
Gem Twist Avalon, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio & Sandra Moore & Diane Embry, owner Sally Pedraza-Villegas 
 
4.   Teine Don’t Fear The Reaper HP63970003, 10/1/2022, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet 
SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Erica Ashley Huehn 
 
15 – 18 Months Dogs 
 
1  Heritage MHD King of Beasts HP62620104, 4/22/2021, by Ch Avalon Ebeko Howff Carbonel SC – GCH Avalon Kalinka 
Under The Mistletoe SC, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio, owner Nayet Garcia -Tabraue 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Dogs 
 
Winners Dog 1.  Windrift Take It To The Limit JC HP58459701,  9/7/2019, by CH Windrift Wild Accusations – GCH 
WIndrift Uptown Girl JC, breeder/owner Jon & Nancy Reimer 
 
2.  Kinobi Radost Dancing In The Streets HP55882705,  5/14/2017, by GCH DC Avalon Druid Dance Willowind FDC SC 
BCAT THD CGCA CGCU TKN SORC2 GRC ROM  – GCH DC Attaway-Kinobi Gala Margarita SC, breeder Rebecca 
Peters-Campbell, owner Linda Cattoni & Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
3.  Runtuff Absolute Zero HP59287201, 12/3/2019, by GCH DC Runtuff Set The Wolrd On Fire SC – GCH DC Runtuff 
Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, breeder/owner Kristen Suhrenbrock 
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America Bred Dogs 
 
1.  Ivanhoe That Rings A Bell JC (D) HP59473806, 29-Jan-2020,  by Fartoviy Okhotnik & Ivanhoe I Wish You Knew, 
breeder Bonnie Chandler, owner Mia Gabrielle Paletta 
 
Open Dogs 
 
Reserve Winners Dog 1.  Meyta Loverboy Rome Auroral HP62426601, 2/14/2021, by Ch Auroral Aqualung Meyta - 
Katushka’s Movie Star of Meyta ,breeder Laura Hyatt & Joyce Law, owner Laura Hyatt & Jon Steele 
 
2.  Steppes Mojave Aster JC CGC TKN HP58529810, 7/5/2019, by GCHB Tantezampe Kilimanjaro Trek At Rey & CH 
Steppes Baltic Amber, breeder Monika Stachon & Robin Stachon, owner Carly Blaugher 
 
3.  Willoughby SE28869202 (Sweden), 1/13/202,1 by Justso Denali Djinn – Cromarty Rosa, breeder Charlotta Brostromer 
owner Mary Graber 
 
4.  Teine Brave Enough To Be It HP62392709, 2/1/2021 by Ch Teine Intrepid – Ch Sylvan Miranda, breeder Anne 
Midgarden DVM & Dr Christiana Hartenstein & Dr Nina Spadte owner Jennifer Morgan & Melissa Graham 
 
Excused Lame Kirov Flying Machine HP60662006, 7/29/2020, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire JC – 
GCH Kirov Windrift Speed To Spare SC, breeder Barbara Ewing & Nancy Reimer, owner Mike Krisel & Jamie Krisel  
 
Absent Kirov Helical Heir HP60662004, 7/29/2020, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire JC – GCH Kirov 
Windrift Speed To Spare SC, breeder Barbara Ewing & Nancy Reimer, owner Mike Krisel & Jamie Krisel  
 
Absent Estet Classic Nevzor DN66977201, 12/8/2020, by Estet Clssic Raday – Melelitsa Nepobedimaya Nika, breeder 
Olga Gorbatsjova & Natalie Kasemets, owner Dr Steven Rush 
 
 
6 - 9 Month Bitches 
 
1.  Starswift Out Of The Darkness HP64733210, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine 
Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Frances Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
2.  Starswift I’m No Angel HP64733201, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff 
Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Dr Vicki Popela & Kim Ketelsen 
 
3.   Berkshyr Go Your Own Way HP64887003, 2/18/2022, by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshyr, breeder/owner Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak  
 
4.    Kinobi Bright Sunshiny Day HP65192108, 2/1/2022, by FC Kinobi Jumpin’Jack Flash SC – Kinobi Sweet Caroline, 
breeder Rebecca Peters-Campbell, owner Rieti Gengo 
 
Praire View’s Moolatte HP64660805, 2/17/2022, by Kyrov-Katz My Knight In Shining Armor At H & H – Coburn’s Speed of 
Light, breeder Erica Wolf & Kay Cassella, owner Claire Breen 
 
Berkshyr Black Magic Woman HP64887002, 2/18/2022, by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshyr, breeder/owner Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak  
 
Tatezi Hat Full of Stars HP65423101, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer Varvara, breeder 
Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey owner Sheryl Amburgey 
 
Absent Kinobi Sunshine of Your Love HP65192107, 2/1/2022, by FC Kinobi Jumpin’Jack Flash SC – Kinobi Sweet 
Caroline, breeder/owner Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
 
9 – 12 Months Bitches  
 
1  Teine If You Go Chasing Rabbits HP63970001, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov 
Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner Anne Midgarden DVM  
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2.   Elance Vanity Fair JU4144986 (Canada) 10/31/2021, by GCHG Konza PlumCreek Bugatti At Elance ROMX-C - 
Elance Sylvan Summerlane Vercity, breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner Kay Cassella & Cherie Hunchak 
 
3.   Teine Shining Star HP63970004, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, 
breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Magdalena Drasny 
 
4.   Heritage MHD She-Ra Avalon HP64165503, 11/19/2021, by MHD Love Handles Avalon Perlova – Riverrun Runtuff 
Gem Twist Avalon, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio & Sandra Moore & Diane Embry, owner Jenna Koerner 
 
Absent Teine Piece Of My Heart HP63970005, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet 
SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Katie Kaltenborn 
 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Bitches 
 
1   Brossok Runtuff Black Gold CGC HP59199901, 19/9/2019,  by DC Teine Phantom Of The Opera MC LCX & DC 
RiverRun Oxota Fire In The Glen Avalon RN JC MC CGC FCH SGRC ORC, breeder/owner Kristen Suhrenbrock & Tina 
Wismer DVM & Tim Williams 
 
2.   Absinthe Resting Witch Face @ Ryhka HP58999405, 7/30/2019, by GCh Runtuff Whiskey’s Rebellion SC - Aria 
Weston’s Blue Heart & Sout @ Rhyka, breeder Kim Ketelsen, owner Kim Ketelsen and Diana Darling 
 
3.   FC Tatezi The Edge Of Night JC SC FCH HP60778502, 6/10/2020, by CH Gladkii Veter Papi JC SC FCH & FC Tatezi 
Teine Tiger By The Tail JC SC FCH, breeder/owner Sheryl Amburgey & Harry Van Vliet 
 
Absent Envious Seven Days HP64353203, 10/14/2021, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire SC - Ch Katx 
Orb of Deception, breeder Rebecca Drollinger & Phillip Drollinger, owner Rebecca Drollinger 
 
 
American Bred Bitches 
 
1   Runtuff Pumpkin Pie JC HP60991102,  8/9/2020,  by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC CGC LCM -  GCH DC Runtuff 
Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, breeder  Kristen Suhrenbrock & Josie Haumont & Leonore Abordo, owner Allison Flynn  
 
2.   Konza Teine Tales From the Dark Side HP60139302, 6/13/2020, by DC Teine Ghost Dancer SC – Ch Coburn 
Wingardium Leviosa Del Sol, breeder Kay Cassella, owner Mary Graber  
 
3.   Fulltilts Rosehill Stupefy JC HP61020701, 8/30/2020, by FC Rosehill Kachina Little Deuce Coupe At Full Tilt SC TKN - 
Rosehill G-A Canu Feel The Luv 2nite, breeder Sherita Tabner & Ashley Sydow, owner Angela Campbell 
 
4.   Dog Star's Night Witch JC SC HP57206002, 12/13/2018, by Hasani - Swamparella's Porsche Of Tachovsky, breeder 
Jennifer Tachovsky, owner Veronica Spach, 
 
 
Open Bitches 
 
Winners Bitch 1  Teine Highgarden Relativity HP59057806, 10/10/2019, by Ostrov Zabava Islehaven Ceylon – Ch 
Highgaden Melancholy of Haruhi Suzumiya, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM & Amy Siluka & Charles Sikula Jr., owner Neil 
Trilokekar 
 
Reserve Winners Bitch  2.   FC Elance Resolute's Raiya JC SC  HP54842701, 9/12/2017, by CH Elance Master And 
Commander & Elance Truth Or Dare, breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner  Leslie Walenta 
 
3.    Riverrun Oxota Kirenga Runtuff HP51959704, 6/27/2016, by Aureus Archer SC & GCH DC Oxota Avalon 
Switchblade RN SC CGC TKN FCH ROM, breeder Karla Smith DVM & Kristen Suhrenbrock & Leonore Abordo, owner Dr 
Vicki Popela & Kim Ketelsen 
 
4.    Runtuff Tickle Me Pink JC  HP59287202,12/3/2019, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire SC - GCH DC 
Runtuff Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock, owner  Adrianne Hopple 
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Mielikki Carolina Reaper HP62598505, 2/8/2021, by Ch Kalabria Silkenswift Run For The Border – Mielikki Heart’s Way, 
breeder Renee McCartin, owner Julia Merriam 
 
 
Veteran Dogs 7 years and under 9 years 
 
1  GCH Runtuff Whiskeys Rebellion JC SC HP47871304, 6/19/2014, by DC RiverRun Avalon Whiskey In The Jar Oxota 
RN SC - FC Windnsatin Mo’Better Blues MC FCH VFCH VLCM, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Sandra Moore & Karla 
Smith DVM & Leonore Abordo, owner Kim Ketelsen & Dr Vicki Popela. 
 
2  GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC HP47829907,  6/23/2014, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - DC 
Teine Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Kristen Suhrenbrock 
 
 
Veteran Bitches 7 years and under 9 years 
 
1  CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC  HP49272201, 5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH 
ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & Charles Sikula Jr. 
 
 
Veteran Bitches 9 years and under 11 years 
 
1  GCHS DC C'Lestial All That Glitters MC CGC HP45234605, 5/12/2013, by C'Lestial Pure Perfection SC FCH - CH 
Romal Opel, breeder Patricia Sullivan & Liz Green, owner Victoria Cassano 
 
 
Also shown in Best of Breed 
 
DC Teine Louis Vuitton Runway SC LCX (Dog) HP56255404, 7/17/2018, by CH Borzowski's Magical Mirage JC ROM - 
FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
GCH Windrift Against All Odds (Dog) HP50797801, 2/5/2016, by GCH Windrift Wild Accusations JC ROM-C - GCH 
Windrift Incantation ROM-C, breeder/owner Jonathan & Nancy Reimer 
 
CH Auroral Aqualung Meyta (Dog) HP52833305, 12/22/2016, by GCH Auroral's Artemus ROM-C - GCH Auroral's 
Jasmine Oronzova, breeder Jon & Jenni Steele, owner  Laura Hyatt & J Steele 
 
Ch Envious As We Fall (Dog) HP60325202, 7/972020, by GCHB Estet Classic Timofei - CH Katz Orb Of Deception, 
breeder Rebecca Heighton-Drollinger & Phillip Drollinger, owner Rebecca Drollinger, 
 
DC Teine Runtuff Suffragette City JC MC (Bitch) HP50820403, 12/31/2015 by GCH Auroral's Artemus ROM-C - DC Teine 
Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Anne Midgarden 
DVM 
 
CH Runtuff Riverrun Scotty Karate JC (Bitch) HP55011906, 12/21/2017, by GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC - 
DC RiverRun Oxota Fire In The Glen Avalon RN JC MC CGC FCH SGRC ORC, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Tina 
Wismer DVM & Karla Smith DVM & Tim Williams, owner Kristen Suhrenbrock & Tina Wismer DVM 
 
CH Paradise Spirit Surprise Package BCAT ATT (Bitch) HP53307811, 3/25/2017, by GCHG Konza-Plum Creek Bugatti At 
Elance ROMX-C - CH Konstantin's Summer Rain, breeder Susan Motisi & Kristi Arnquist, owner Lily Butcher & Susan 
Motisi & Kristi Arnquist 
 
CH Mielikki Rogue Nation JC (Bitch) HP596336/04, 2/24/2020, by GCHG Mielikki Hinote Secret Agent Man RN TKN 
SGRC ROM-C - CH Runtuff Teine New York's In Love GRC, breeder Renee McCartin, owner Maria Sabella 
 
GCH Chrysalis Total Eclipse Of The Heart (Bitch) HP57859005, 4/13/2019, by GCH Estet Classic Yarolik At Chrysalis 
ROM-C - GCH Chrysalis The Call Of Wings BN CD, breeder Pamela  Leichtnam, owner Patty Naulty & Pamela Leichtnam 
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GCHS Coburn Teine Riju Leisel SC SCN SIN SHDN (Bitch) HP56527801, 8/22/2018,  by DC Riju Enjoy The Ride CD 
PCD BN RA SC SWD SWME SHDME & DC Windnsatin Dragons Maiden SC FCH, breeder Patricia Shaw, owner 
Rebecca Drollinger & Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
CH Katz Orb Of Deception (Bitch) HP52181302, 9/25/2016, by DC Riju Enjoy The Ride CD PCD BN RA SC SWA SEM 
SCE SIE SHDA & Katz Joelle At Blackmoor, breeder Kitty Sawyer, owner  Rebecca Heighton-Drollinger & Phillip 
Drollinger.   
 
CH Kinobi Brodny Since I Fell For You (Bitch) HP59583308, 2/4/2020,  by CH Kyrov-Horse And Hound Heed Your Heart 
Kinobi & CH Kinobi Brodny La Vie En Rose, breeder/owner Rebecca Peters-Campbell & Carol Vogel & Frederick Vogel 
 
GCH DC Teine Fendi Sandals BN RA MC CGC FCH LCM (Bitch) HP56255405, 7/17/2018, by CH Borzowski's Magical 
Mirage JC ROM - FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Sheryl  Amburgey & Harry 
Van Vliet 
 
CH Runtuff Riverrun Manic Pixie Dream SC (Bitch) HP55011904,12/ 21/2017,  by GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number 
SC - DC RiverRun Oxota Fire In The Glen Avalon RN JC MC CGC FCH SGRC ORC, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & 
Karla Smith DVM & Tina Wismer DVM & Tim Williams, owner Tina Wismer DVM & Tim Williams,& Karla Smith DVM 
 
CH Konza Deal With It  (Bitch) HP60316602, 7/6/2020, by CH Konza Lythe Done Deal - CH Sojourn Konza Voodoo Child, 
breeder/owner Kay Cassella 
 
Absent CH Kinobi Sneak Preview SC (Bitch) HP55882601, 9/1/2017, by GCH DC Avalon Druid Dance Willowind FDC SC 
BCAT THD CGCA CGCU TKN SORC2 GRC ROM - GCH DC Attaway-Kinobi Gala Margarita SC, breeder Rebecca 
Peters-Campbell, owner  Patricia Mandernach & Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
Absent GCH Lythe Konza Dances With Wolves (Dog) HP54960208, 1/14/2018, by GCHG  Konza-Plum Creek Bugatti At 
Elance ROMX-C - GCH Lythe Norwegian Wood, breeder Kay Cassella & Melanie Richards, owner  Melanie Richards 
 
Puppy Sweepstakes  judge Ms Terry Anne Doane 
 
Sweeps 6-9 months Dogs 
 
1  Starswift Angelic Trickster HP64733207, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff 
Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Katie O’Neill & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
2.   Tatezi Teine Pocket Full of Kryptonite, HP65423103, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer 
Varvara, breeder Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey, owner Anne Midgarden DVM 

 
3.   Starswift Angelic Fire HP64733204, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff 
Suffragette City MC ,breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Frances Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
4.   Tatezi Chock Full Of Nuts HP65423102 ,3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer Varvara, 
breeder/owner Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey 
 
Starswift Itching For A Hunt At Glacier HP64733211, 2/25/2002 ,by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine 
Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski ,owner Ann Katona & Ivan Lally 
 
Berkshyr Landslide At Mystique HP64887001, 2/18/2022, by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshyr, breeder Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak ,owner Ameera Hoffman & Kevin Hoffman & Raphael Finkelstein. 
 
Sweeps 9 – 12 Months Dogs 
 
1  Teine Long And Winding Road HP63970007, 10/1/2022, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov 
Kismet SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Carly Blaugher 
 
2.   Luxor Konza Buy One Get One HP63497501, 10/6/2021, by GCHB DC Sylvan Pimlico CDX BN RE SC BCAT CGCA 
CGCU TKN ROM-C - GCh Konza Sojourn In A Gadda Da Vida SC CA, breeder Kelley Frary & Kay Cassella, owner 
Kelley Frary  
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3.   MHD Eye Of The Tiger Avalon HP64165505, 11/19/2021, by MHD Love Handles Avalon Perlova – Riverrun Runtuff 
Gem Twist Avalon, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio & Sandra Moore & Diane Embry, owner Sally Pedraza-Villegas 
 
4.   Teine Don’t Fear The Reaper HP63970003, 10/1/2022, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet 
SC, breeder  Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Erica Ashley Huehn 
 
Sweeps 15 – 18 Months Dogs 
 
1  Best in Sweeps Heritage MHD King of Beasts HP62620104, 4/22/2021, by Ch Avalon Ebeko Howff Carbonel SC – 
GCH Avalon Kalinka Under The Mistletoe SC, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio, owner Nayet Garcia -Tabraue 
 
Sweeps 6 – 9 Months Bitches 
 
1  Best Opposite Sex in Sweeps Starswift I’m No Angel HP64733201, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret 
Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff Suffragette City M,C breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Dr Vicki Popela & Kim Ketelsen 
 
2.   Starswift Out Of The Darkness HP64733210, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine 
Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Frances Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
3.   Praire View’s Moolatte HP64660805, 2/17/2022, by Kyrov-Katz My Knight In Shining Armor At H & H – Coburn’s 
Speed of Light, breeder Erica Wolf & Kay Cassella o,wner Claire Breen 
 
4.  Berkshyr Go Your Own Way HP64887003, 2/18/2022 ,by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshy,r breeder/owner Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak  
 
Berkshyr Black Magic Woman HP64887002, 2/18/2022 b,y Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshyr, breeder/owner Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak  
 
Tatezi Hat Full of Stars HP65423101, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer Varvara, breeder 
Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey, owner Sheryl Amburgey 
 
Kinobi Bright Sunshiny Day HP65192108,  2/1/2022, by FC Kinobi Jumpin’Jack Flash SC – Kinobi Sweet Caroline,  
breeder Rebecca Peters-Campbell, owner Rieti Gengo 
 
Absent Kinobi Sunshine of Your Love HP65192107,  2/1/2022, by FC Kinobi Jumpin’Jack Flash SC – Kinobi Sweet 
Caroline, breeder/owner Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
 
Sweeps 9 – 12 Months Bitches  
 
1  Elance Vanity Fair JU4144986 (Canada) 10/31/2021, by GCHG Konza PlumCreek Bugatti At Elance ROMX-C - Elance 
Sylvan Summerlane. breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner Kay Cassella & Cherie Hunchak 
 
2.   Teine If You Go Chasing Rabbits HP63970001, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov 
Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner Anne Midgarden DVM  
 
3.   Teine Shining Star HP63970004, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, 
breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Magdalena Drasny 
 
4.   Heritage MHD She-Ra Avalon HP64165503, 11/19/2021, by MHD Love Handles Avalon Perlova – Riverrun Runtuff 
Gem Twist Avalon, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio & Sandra Moore & Diane Embry, owner Jenna Koerner 
 
Absent Teine Piece Of My Heart HP63970005, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet 
SC ROM ,breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Katie Kaltenborn 
 
Absent Envious Seven Days HP64353203, 10/14/2021, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire SC  - Ch Katx 
Orb of Deception, breeder Rebecca Drollinger & Phillip Drollinger, owner Rebecca Drollinger 
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Veteran Sweepstakes  judge Ms Terry Anne Doane 
 
Veteran Sweeps Dogs 7 years and under 9 years 
 
Best In Veteran Sweepstakes GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC (D) HP47829907, 6/23/2014, by DC Teine 
Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - DC Teine Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner  
Kristen Suhrenbrock 
 
2.   GCH Runtuff Whiskeys Rebellion JC SC (D) HP47871304, 6/19/2014 by DC RiverRun Avalon Whiskey In The Jar 
Oxota RN SC - FC Windnsatin Mo’Better Blues MC FCH VFCH VLCM, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Sandra Moore & 
Karla Smith DVM & Leonore Abordo, owner  Kim Ketelsen & Dr Vicki Popela. 
 
Veteran Sweeps Bitches 7 years and under 9 years 
 
Best Opposite Sex In Veteran Sweepstakes CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC, (B)  HP49272201, 
5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & 
Charles Sikula Jr. 
 
      - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 

MBC AKC Coursing trials September 24, 2022 at Stoney Run Park, Hebron Indiana 
 
Open Stake, 15 ran, 12 qualified 
 
1  (5 points) Runtuff Pumpkin Pie JC HP60991102,  8/9/2020,  by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC CGC LCM -  GCH DC 
Runtuff Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, breeder  Kristen Suhrenbrock & Josie Haumont & Leonore Abordo, owner Allison 
Flynn 
 
2  (3 points) Fulltilts Rosehill Stupefy JC HP61020701, 8/30/2020, by FC Rosehill Kachina Little Deuce Coupe At Full Tilt 
SC TKN - Rosehill G-A Canu Feel The Luv 2nite, breeder Sherita Tabner & Ashley Sydow, owner Angela Campbell 
 
3  (2 points) CH Windrift Young At Heart JC HP58382104, 8/30/2019, by GCH Windrift All In The Game JC - GCH Kirov 
Windrift Twilight Glow JC, breeder/owner Jonathan & Nancy Reimer 
 
4 CH Konza Deal With It  (B) HP60316602, 7/6/2020,  by CH Konza Lythe Done Deal - CH Sojourn Konza Voodoo Child, 
breeder/owner Kay Cassella 
 
5  Dog Star's Night Witch JC SC HP57206002, 12/13/2018, by Hasani - Swamparella's Porsche Of Tachovsky, breeder 
Jennifer Tachovsky, owner Veronica Spach, 
 
 
Specials Stake, 6 ran and 6 qualified 
 
Best of Breed (5 points) DC Teine Louis Vuitton Runway SC LCX HP56255404, 7/17/2018, by CH Borzowski's Magical 
Mirage JC ROM - FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner  Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
2  (1 point) GCH DC Teine Fendi Sandals BN RA MC CGC FCH LCM HP56255405, 7/17/2018, by CH Borzowski's 
Magical Mirage JC ROM - FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Sheryl  Amburgey & 
Harry Van Vliet 
 
3  FC Tatezi The Edge Of Night JC SC FCH HP60778502, 6/10/2020, by CH Gladkii Veter Papi JC SC FCH & FC Tatezi 
Teine Tiger By The Tail JC SC FCH, breeder/owner Sheryl Amburgey & Harry Van Vliet 
 
4  DC Teine Runtuff Suffragette City JC MC HP50820403, 12/31/2015 by GCH Auroral's Artemus ROM-C - DC Teine 
Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Anne Midgarden DVM, owner  Anne Midgarden 
DVM 
 
5  FC Elance Resolute's Raiya JC SC  HP54842701, 9/12/2017, by CH Elance Master And Commander & Elance Truth 
Or Dare, breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner  Leslie Walenta 
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Veteran Stake, 4 ran, 3 qualified 
 
1  (2 points)  DC Windrift Light My Fire JC SC HP51224806, 5/3/2016, by GCH DC Windrift Tahoe Chances Are JC SC 
FCH ROMX-C - CH Windrift Need You Tonight JC ROM-C, breeder/owner Jonathan & Nancy Reimer 
 
2 DC C'Lestial Fontana Di Trevi JC MC FCH CGC HP51794404, 7/19/2016, by  CH C'Lestial Bachelors Button JC - CH 
C'Lestial Powder Keg Of Ryhka, breeder Liz Green, owner Victoria Cassano 
 
3  CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC  HP49272201, 5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH 
ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & Charles Sikula Jr. 
 

MBC AKC Coursing Trials, September 25, 2022 at Stoney Run Park, Hebron Indiana 
 
Open Stake, 15 ran, 11 qualified 
 
1  (5 points) Kinobi Radost Dancing In The Streets HP55882705,  5/14/2017, by GCH DC Avalon Druid Dance Willowind 
FDC SC BCAT THD CGCA CGCU TKN SORC2 GRC ROM  – GCH DC Attaway-Kinobi Gala Margarita SC, breeder 
Rebecca Peters-Campbell, owner Linda Cattoni & Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
2  (3 points) Fulltilts Rosehill Stupefy JC HP61020701, 8/30/2020, by FC Rosehill Kachina Little Deuce Coupe At Full Tilt 
SC TKN - Rosehill G-A Canu Feel The Luv 2nite, breeder Sherita Tabner & Ashley Sydow, owner Angela Campbell 
 
3  (2 points) Runtuff Drunken Turtle Pie JC  HP60991105,  8/9/2020, by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC CGC LCM -  GCH 
DC Runtuff Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Josie Haumont & Leonore Abordo, owner 
Hannah Dereezza 
 
4 CH Runtuff Riverrun Manic Pixie Dream SC HP55011904,12/ 21/2017, by GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC - 
DC RiverRun Oxota Fire In The Glen Avalon RN JC MC CGC FCH SGRC ORC, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Karla 
Smith DVM & Tina Wismer DVM & Tim Williams, owner Tina Wismer DVM & Tim Williams,& Karla Smith DVM 
 
5 GCH Starswift Secret Radiance JC FCH GRC HP58670903, 9/18/2019, by GCH Windrift Against All Odds & GCH 
Starswift Lightning Quick JC SC FCH ROMX, breeder/owner Jamie Bobrowski 
 
 
Specials Stake, 6 entered, 5 ran, 4 qualified 
 
Best of Breed (5 points) FC Elance Resolute's Raiya JC SC  HP54842701, 9/12/2017, by CH Elance Master And 
Commander & Elance Truth Or Dare, breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner  Leslie Walenta 
 
2  (1 point) FC Tatezi The Edge Of Night JC SC FCH HP60778502, 6/10/2020, by CH Gladkii Veter Papi JC SC FCH & 
FC Tatezi Teine Tiger By The Tail JC SC FCH, breeder/owner Sheryl Amburgey & Harry Van Vliet 
 
3  GCH DC Teine Fendi Sandals BN RA MC CGC FCH LCM HP56255405, 7/17/2018, by CH Borzowski's Magical Mirage 
JC ROM - FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner  Sheryl  Amburgey & Harry Van Vliet 
 
4 FC Mielikki Hinote Little Black Rain Cloud SC HP58641503, 20-Aug-2019, by GCH Howff Carbonel Evolgo Of Avalon 
JC GRC - Mielikki Hinote Can'T Keep A Secret, breeder  Renee McCartin & Margaret Strother, owner Julia Merriam 
 
 
Veteran Stake 2 entered and 2 qualified 
 
1  (1 point) DC Windrift Light My Fire JC SC HP51224806, 5/3/2016, by GCH DC Windrift Tahoe Chances Are JC SC FCH 
ROMX-C - CH Windrift Need You Tonight JC ROM-C, breeder/owner Jonathan & Nancy Reimer. 
 
2  CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC  HP49272201, 5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH 
ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & Charles Sikula Jr. 
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AKC NEWS 
 
Change to Lure Coursing Regulations, effective on March 1, 2023: The Board voted unanimously, to adopt a regional 
point schedule and only allow the point schedule to go down for those breeds/regions where it is justified. This will impact  
Borzois, Whippets and Rhodesian Ridgebacks in specific regions. All other breeds will remain unchanged. (No other 
information available). 
 
Effective August 1, 2022.  Lure Coursing. Chapter VIII. RUNNING THE MEET, TRIAL AND TEST PROGRAMS Section 6. 
All Stakes 9. If Best of Breed cannot be determined initially with one run, or there is more than one winner of the same 
stake for any of the three stakes (Open, Specials, Veteran) likely due to splits where there are higher entries, any and all 
winners of each stake will be randomly drawn into the Best of Breed run. The highest scoring hound will be awarded Best 
of Breed for that breed. High score will also be used to determine the 1st placing hound for any stake in which there was 
more than one stake winner prior to the Best of Breed draw. In no case will any winners of the same stake be run against 
each other in a runoff prior to the Best of Breed draw for the purposes of determining the top dog (overall winner) of the 
Open, Specials or Veteran stakes. 
 
Effective August 1, 2022, the Virtual Scent Work Test is permanent.  The AKC Virtual Scent Work Test (VSWT) aims to 
offer both dogs and owners a way to engage in an activity that utilizes a dog’s natural ability to detect search items 
through self-reward and from the convenience of a home environment. 
 
Entry Limitation for Two all-breed Shows in One Day was increased 500 to 600. This change is permanent.  
 
Effective October 3, 2022, the Board voted to modify Chapter 3, Sections 2, 8 and 12 of the Rally Regulations to allow 
exhibitors who have earned the Obedience Beginner Novice (BN) title to be eligible to enter the Rally “A” classes.     
CHAPTER 3 CLASSES AND TITLES Section 2. Rally Novice A Class. To be eligible for entry in this class, dogs may not 
have won an AKC Rally Novice (RN) title or an AKC Companion Dog (CD) title or higher prior to the close of entries. A 
handler must own the dog entered or be a member of the owner’s household or immediate family. The handler may not 
have previously handled any dog that has earned an AKC Rally title or an AKC Companion Dog (CD) title or higher. AKC 
Virtual Obedience titles do not impact the eligibility for a dog or handler in this class.  
Section 8. Rally Advanced A Class. To be eligible for entry in this class, dogs must have won the Rally Novice (RN) title 
and may have won the Rally Intermediate (RI) title but may not have won the Rally Advanced (RA) title or an AKC 
Companion Dog (CD) title or higher prior to the close of entries. AKC Virtual Obedience titles do not impact the eligibility 
for a dog in this class. A handler must own the dog entered or be a member of the owner’s household or immediate 
family.  
Section 12. Rally Excellent A Class. To be eligible for entry in this class, dogs must have won the Rally Advanced (RA) 
title but may not have won the Rally Excellent (RE) title or an AKC Companion Dog (CD) title or higher prior to the close of 
entries. AKC Virtual Obedience titles do not impact the eligibility for a dog in this class. A handler must own the dog 
entered or be a member of the owner’s household or immediate family.  
 
 
 
 
   
 


